RESOLUTION 2014-89

RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING SUPPORT OF NATIONAL PUBLIC WORKS WEEK, MAY 18-24, 2014

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix 1, (Port Act); and

WHEREAS, Section 21 of the Port Act authorizes the Board of Port Commissioners (BPC) to pass all necessary ordinances and resolutions for the regulation of the District; and

WHEREAS, National Public Works Week (NPWW) is a celebration of the tens of thousands women and men in North America who provide and maintain the infrastructure and services collectively known as public works; and

WHEREAS, since 1960 the American Public Works Association (APWA) has sponsored NPWW which calls attention to the importance of public works in community life and seeks to enhance the prestige of the often unsung heroes or society – the professionals who serve the public good every day with quiet dedication; and

WHEREAS, the AWPA has selected "Building Today – Planning for Tomorrow" as its theme for 2014's NPWW, which will be celebrated May 18 through 24, 2014 to publicize the positive impact on public works projects and services that provide quality of life and social benefits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, the Executive Director, and the staff of the San Diego Unified Port District do hereby support National Public Works Week, May 18 through 24, 2014, and adopt the Proclamation in testimony thereto; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, does hereby recognize National Public Works Week, May 18 through 24, 2014.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: PORT ATTORNEY

By: Assistant/Deputy

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 6th day of May 2014, by the following vote:

AYES: Bonelli, Castellanos, Malcolm, Merrifield, Moore, Nelson, and Valderrama

NAYS: None.

EXCUSED: None.

ABSENT: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

Robert E. Nelson, Chairman Board of Port Commissioners

ATTEST:

Laura Nicholson Deputy District Clerk

(Seal)